ROGER E. GERKIN 1991
S = 1.39
2018 reflections
149 parameters
All H atoms refined
w = llo'2(F 2)
(m/o')max < 0.01
Scattering factors from

smaller and there are some small but statistically signif-
icant differences of which two examples are (using the
present numbering system): (a) bond lengths for C4---
C5 and C5-----C5 i differ by 0.001 (2),~ in this study, but
by 0.041 (3),~, in that of Born & Heywang; (b) atoms
C6 and C7 are found on opposite sides of the best-
fit plane describing the naphthalene core in both stud-
ies, disposed almost symmetrically in the present study
[0.048 (2) v e r s u s  0.035 (2) A] but quite asymmetrically
in the previous study [0.01 v e r s u s  0.07 A], as stated by
Born & Heywang.
Experimental
Compound (I): hydrated 1,4,5,8-naphthalenetetracarboxylic
acid, obtained from the Aldrich Chemical Company as a tan
fine powder, was dissolved in hot DMSO. Slow evaporation
of the solvent at 313 K produced colorless predominantly
rod-shaped crystals, one of which was cut to provide the
experimental sample. Compound (II): in an attempt to produce
crystals of a trivalent salt of 1,4,5,8-naphthalenetetracarboxyl-
ic acid, the hydrated acid cited above and Tl(NO3)3 were
dissolved in DMSO. Upon slow evaporation of the solution
to dryness at 313 K, large golden crystals with morphology
similar to that of a knife blade were formed. One of
these was cut to provide the experimental sample, which
subsequent analysis of the X-ray data showed to be the
tetraacid dianhydride. The production of anhydrides in the
two crystal growths described above was not desired, but is
consistent with the known sensitivity of 1,4,5,8-naphthalene-
tetracarboxylic acid to anhydride formation, as discussed by
Kofman et  al. (1988).
1994
Compound ( I )
Crystal data
C l a H 6 0 7 . 2 C 2 H 6 O S
Mr = 442 .47
Tr ic l in ic
e l
a = 8 .584  (2) ]k
b = 8 .893 (2) ~,
c = 13.851 (3)
o~ = 106.94  (2) °
/3 = 101 .90  (2) °
"7 = 96 .50  (2) °
V = 972 .6  (4) ]~3
Z = 2
Dx = 1.511 M g  m -3
Dm not  m e a s u r e d
C14H607.2C2H6OS AND C14H406
Table 2. Hydrogen-bonding geometry (,4, o)for (1)
Data collection
R i g a k u  A F C - 5 S  d i f f r a c t o m -
e te r
w scans
A b s o r p t i o n  co r rec t ion :  n o n e
4 7 9 6  m e a s u r e d  re f l ec t ions
4495  i n d e p e n d e n t  r e f l ec t ions
2959  re f lec t ions  w i th
I > o ' ( / )
D - - H .  • .A D - - H  H . . . A  D . . . A  D - - H . . . A
M o  K a  rad ia t ion  O5- -H4 . . . 09  0.95 (3) 1.66 (3) 2.592 (3) 167 (3)
A = 0 . 7 0 9 3 0  ,~, O7--H5. • .08 1.09 (4) 1.53 (4) 2.598 (2) 166 (3)
C6~H6. • .OT 0.98 2.69 3.559 (3) 148
Cel l  p a r a m e t e r s  f r o m  25 C7- -H7 . . . 08 '  0.98 2.50 3.318 (3) 140
re f l ec t ions  C 1 5 - - H I 0 . . . 0 4  0.98 2.63 3.397 (4) 135
0 = 1 3 . 2 - 1 7 . 2  ° C16--H11- . .06 0.98 2.48 3.386(4) 153
CI6---H12...O1" 0.98 2.67 3.565 (4) 151
# = 0 .309  m m  -1 CI6- -H13. . .05 ' "  0.98 2.61 3.451 (4) 144
T = 296  K C17--HI4A. • .O1" 0.98 2.44 3.212 (4) 135
C u t  rod  CI7--H14B. • -OI '~ 0.98 2.28 3,212 (4) 161
0 .34  x 0 .34  x 0 .23 m m  C I 8 - - H I 7 B . . . 0 3 '  0.98 2.65 3.566(5) 156
C o l o r l e s s  Symmetry codes: (i) 1 - x, 3 - y, 2 - z; (ii) 2 - x, 2 - y, 2 - z; (iii)